

IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT (UNDER NDPS ACT) AT SILIGURI.
C.R.(NDPS) Case No. 108 of 2023
State of West Bengal
vs.
Biswa Barman @ Bahadur

Order No.04
02.01.2024

Sole accused Biswa Barman @ Bahadur is produced from J/C.

Ld.Lawyer for the accused as well as Spl. PP in-charge are present on call.

The case record is taken up for hearing of two bail petitions dt. 21.12.2023.

CD is produced.

Ld.Lawyer for the accused person submits that the accused person is innocent and is in J/C since 01.12.2023. He prays for bail on any terms and condition.

A fresh bail petition on behalf of the accused is filed this day, which is subsequently not pressed. The said bail petition stands rejected.

Heard both sides.

Perused the bail petition and case record.

No bail petition is pending or rejected before higher forum in this case as per submission of both sides.

It is a case that 101 gms.of brown sugar ie.much less than commercial quantity, has been allegedly seized from the accused person and the accused person is in J/C since 01.12.2023.

Considering that the alleged contraband is non commercial, period of detention and that further detention of the accused person is not required for the sake of investigation, I think that the accused should be enlarged on bail.

Accordingly, Biswa Barman @ Bahadur be released on furnishing of cash security of Rs.15,000/- with a condition to appear before the IO of this Case every Monday and Thursday, or when called upon for the sake of investigation, till completion of investigation or until further order, whichever is earlier.

Send a copy of this order to the Ld.ACJM, Siliguri and IO of this case for information and necessary action.

To **22.02.2024** for appearance and IO's report.

Return CD.

D/c, by me,

Judge, Spl.Court, NDPS Act. Slg.

Judge,
Special Court, NDPS Act.
Silguri.